

পশ্চিমবঞ্চা पश्चिम बंगाल WEST BENGAL

Con Sur Sino

AD 291231

Certified that the decuments is admitted to registration. The Signature sheet/s and the endorsement sheets attached with this document are the part of this document.

Addi. Dist Sub-Registrar Alipore, South 24 Parganas

1 3 FEB 7070

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY AFTER

REGISTERED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE-PRESENT that I, SRI NARAYAN CHANDRA SAHA, (PAN AMAPS2255H), (AADHAR NO. 851849561575), son of Late Nakul Chandra Saha, by Nationality Indian, by faith Hindu, by occupation Business, residing at Q-31, Kamdahari Purbapara, Post Office Garia, Kolkata presently Bansdroni, Regent Park Police Station - formerly THAT ALLthe sole and absolute cwnier 700084. Cottahs measuring 07 land piece . bustu and parcel Sq.ft. more or less together with 400 Sq.ft R.T. Shed Chittaks

18 MM 20 structure standing thereon, lying and situated at Mouza Kamdahari, J.L. No. 49, District Collectorate Touzi No. 14, R.S. No. 200, appertaining to R.S. Dag No. 837/1570, 837/1571, 837/1572 comprised in R.S. Khatian No. 291, presently within the limits of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation, Ward No. 111, K.M.C. Premises No. 91, Kamdahari Purbapara, Assessee No. 311111200912, Police Station -formerly Regent Park now Bansaroni, P.O. Garia, Kolkata-700084, District Sub-Registrar and Additional District Sub-Registrar at Alipore, District South 24 Parganus.

AND WHEREAS I have entered into a registered DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT on February, 2020 for construction of a G+IV Storied Building upon my said premises with "SOUMYA CONSTRUCTION", a Proprietorship Firm, having its registered office at T-21. Subhas Pally Post Office Garia, Police Station Bansdroni, Kolkata 700084, is being represented by its Proprietor namely SRI SOUMYAJIT MAITI, (PAN AYNPM6694H), (AADHAR NO. 4119 0735 469), son of Sri Raujit Kumar Maily, by Nationality Indian, by faith - Hindu, by occupation Business, residing at T-21, Subhas Pally, Post Office Garia, Police Station Bansdroni, Kolkata 700084 AND the said Development Agreement was duly registered on 13 February, 2020 at the Office of A.D.S.R., Alipore, South 24 Parganas and recorded at Book No. 1, Being No. ## for the year 2020.

AND WHEREAS I, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint said "SOUMYA CONSTRUCTION", a Proprietorship Firm, having its registered office at T-21, Sublus Pally, Post Office Garia, Police Station Bansdron: Kolkata 700084, is being represented by its Proprietor namely SRI SOUMYAJIT MAITI, PAN AYNPM6694H, son of Sri Ranjit Kunur Maity, by Nationality Indian, by faith Hindu, by occupation Business, residing at T-21, Subhas Pally, Post Office Garia, Police Station Bansdroni, Kolkata 700084 to be my true and lawful ATTORNEY to do and execute all or any of the following acts and deeds for me in my name and on my behalf.

- 1) To look after, manage the aforesaid property as particularly mentioned and written in the Schedule below and hereinafter referred to as the "said property" on my behalf.
- 2) To sign and execute all agreements and/ or documents and all other necessary papers and document concerning the allotted under Developer's Allocation as mentioned in the Development Agreement dt 13.02.28 for und on my behalf.

- 3) To apply for and obtain on my behalf temporary connections of water, electricity as also to apply for and obtain in my name and on my behalf of permanent drainage, sewerage connections to the said property, and to sign and execute all plans, forms, papers, including "Completion Certificate" to be issued by Kolkata Municipal Corporation and other documents in connection therewith for and on my behalf as my authorised agent on my behalf.
- 4) To represent me before all the office/offices concerned and also like such Kolkata Municipal Corporation and to sign all papers, documents on my behalf for mulation of my name in respect of relevant papers of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation and to appear in all hearing before the authorities of the said Kolkata Municipal Corporation for such mutation, filing objections and/or appearing on my behalf against the excess valuation assessed by the Kolkata Municipal Corporation and also to prefer appeal before the appropriate authorities and represent me at the time of hearing of such objection or appeals on my behalf and/also to sign building plans thereof
- 5) To prepare and/or submit the plan or any revision plan or altered building plans have been and agreed by both by the said Attorney on my behalf.
- 6) To apply for and obtain all necessary sanction clearances of the said building for and on my behalf.
- 7) To engage, appoint any draftsman, engineer, architect, surveyor, assessor, valuer, building contractor, subcontractor etc. for the purpose of completion of the same.
- 8) To appear for and represent me before any competent authorities Tribunal Arbitrator or Revenue, Administrative, Civil or Criminal Jurisdiction relating to any matters, concerning the said property as mentioned and written in the schedule below on my behalf.
- 9) To institute any case or defend any suit, proceedings, appeal, revision, injunction proceedings, enquiry, claim etc. relating to the said property on my behalf
- 10) To appoint and/or engage any legal practitioner, solicitor, auditor, valuer, assessor, arbitrators and/or any legal practitioner or any Advocate or other person or persons and to sign, execute and deliver all Vakalatnamas, Ekramamas, Show-causes petitions etc. for the aforesaid purposes on my behalf.

- 11) To sign, execute, submit or deliver all plaints, written statement, objections, memorandum of appeals, applications, revisions, injunctions, petitions and all other appeals and papers, documents and exhibits for the aforesaid purposes.
- 12) To visit on my behalf and represent me before all the West Bengal Government Office or Offices and/ or Central Government, Office or Offices concerned and all other office or offices concerned for smooth management of my said property as stated and written in the schedule hereunder on my behalf
- 13) To apply and also to pay all rates, taxes and revenues, charges, expenses outgoings payable for and on the account of the said property or any part thereof and similarly to receive any of such money and discharge receipt thereof as income, rents, awards, compensation etc. receivable for and on account of the said property as mentioned and written in the Schedule below.
- 14) To apply for and obtain electricity, water, sewerage/drainages or any other civil commotion, amenities, telephone and other utilities in the said property and/or make alteration thereof and to close down or to disconnect the same on my behalf.
- 15) To sign and execute all other deeds, instruments and assurances which will be necessary and to enter into and/ or agree to such covenants and conditions as may be required for fully and effectually conveying several properties only of the Developer's Allocation only upon the said premises on my behalf which is mentioned in the Development-Agreement dated
- 16) To sign, make and present any Deed of Conveyance or Conveyances or other documents for registration in respect of the Developer's Allocation as mentioned in the Development Agreement dt. 13.02.20 when to be executed by my said Attorney and to admit, execution and registration thereof before as the registering authority or authorities concerned like as such Registrar of District Registrar and/or Assurance at Kolkata or any other such like registering office or offices concerned on my behalf.
- 17) To make any kind of agreement or agreements with any purchaser or purchasers in respect of Developer's Allocation only as mentioned in the said **Development Agreement**dt. /3,02.20 on my behalf in favour of the intending purchaser or purchasers name/names

and to receive all the consideration money part consideration money thereof for those portions only.

18) To sign all the receipt or receipts which to be registered by my said Attorney in respect of the Developer's portion stated above in favour of the intending purchaser or purchasers in respect of my said property on my behalf and also to hand over the same to the said purchaser or purchasers on my behalf.

AND GENERALLY to do all other acts, deeds, things and matters as may be necessary from time to time by my said Attorney in their absolute discretion which he may deem fit and proper and think necessary to do so or perform for the aforesaid purposes without violating any clause/condition/specification as mentioned in the said registered Development Agreement dt. 13.02.20.

AND I do hereby agree and undertake to ratify and confirm all such acts, deeds and things which my said Attorney shall lawfully do, execute and cause to be performed by virtue of this General Power of Attorney.

THE SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO

ALL THAT piece and parcel of bastu land measuring 07 Cottahs 08 Chittaks 00 Sq.ft. more or less together with 400 Sq.ft. RT. Shed structure standing thereon, lying and situated at Mouza Kamdahari, J.L. No. 49, District Collectorate Touzi No. 14, R.S. No. 200, appertaining to R.S. Dag No. 837/1570, 837/1571, 837/1572 comprised in R.S. Khatian No. 291, presently within the limits of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation, Ward No. 111, K.M.C. Premises No. 91, Kamdahari Purbapara, Assessee No. 311111200912, Police Station formerly Regent Park now Bansdroni, P.O. Garia, Kolkata-700084, District Sub-Registrar and Additional District Sub-Registrar at Alipore, District South 24 Parganas. It is butted and bounded as follows:

ON THE NORTH : 16'-0"ft. wide Road,

ON THE SOUTH : Land of Plot No. 836;

ON THE EAST : Land of Plot No. 838;

ON THE WEST : Others Land;

WITNESS WHEREOF we hereby execute this Development Power of Attorney after registration of development agreement on this the 13. day of February 2020.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

By the APPOINTER herein at Kolkata

In the presence of:

Suchanil Achanyya.

Sfor S.K. Achanyya.

Vier +P.O. - Denney.

P. C. - Janguagan

Dint - 24 Paper

SIGNATURE OF THE EXECUTANT/PRINCIPAL

2. Bolhochia Bom

beigne lo lice cont

SOUMY CONSTRUCTION

Proprietor -

SIGNATURE OF THE ATTORNEY

Drafted by me and Prepared in my chamber

Ballisahir Bam

BODHISATWA BASU

Advocate,

WB-2138/2009,

Alipore Police Court,

Kolkata - 700027.

Mob:9831528996/8777290339

Email: advocatebodhi1985@gmail.com

		Thumb	1" finger	Middle Finger	Ring Finger	Small Fing
	left hand					
PHOTO	right hand					
ne						
nature		Thumb	1ª finger	Middle Finger	Ring Finger	Small Fin
	left hand			49	W. C.	
1000				1000		
me .AAC.A	right hand	ANA SAHA				
me .A.A.C.A nature .A.A.C	hand	Thumb		Middle Finger	Ring Finger	Small Fin
nature . A. A.	hand			Middle Finger	Ring Finger	Small Fin
nature . A. A.	hand YAMA			Middle Finger	Ring Finger	Small Fin
CON M.Y.	left hand	Thumb		Middle Finger	Ring Finger	Small Fin
	left hand	Thumb		Middle Finger	7	
CON M.Y.	left hand	Thumb	1" finger		7	



Necesjan da Sala.



भारव सरकार



त्र[ा]्राक्ष्य व्यवस्थित €च मारा Nersyen Chandra Saha Phili : Hight ETE TIET Februr : NAKUL CHANDRA SAHA



8518 4956 1575

- সাধারণ মানুষের অধিকার

Narryan che sala.

ভারতীয় বিশিষ্ট পরিচয় প্রাধিকরণ UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION AUTHORITY OF INDIA

(Sween) কিউভঃ, ভাষমেরি বুর্ব গাড়া, মড়িরা, ভোলভারা, বট্টারা, মাট্টা 18 THER, CENTER, 700084

Address: Q31, KAMDAHARI PURBA PARA, GARIA, Kolkata, Garia, South Twenty Four Parganes, West Bengal, 700064











SOUMYA CONSTRUCTION

Soumuli Holl

Proprietor





GOVERNMENT OF MOU



CONTRACTOR

Soundary Main

First : After year within

First : RANLIT KIMAR MAITS

an 101 / Year of line 1975

g

TO / Year of State 1975



4119 0735 4656

আধার - সাধারণ মানুষের অধিকার

Soumyer's HON;



ভারতীয় বিশিষ্ট পরিচয় প্রাধিকরণ UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION AUTHORITY OF INDUA

টিকাৰ) \$ 15, সুৱাৰ পত্নী, (কালকাচ) বিভিন্ন, পত্নিৰ ১৪ প্ৰচাৰ, পশ্চিমকাষ, 700064

Address: T-21, SUBHASH PALLY, Kolketa, Garia, South Twenty Four Parganus, West Bengal, 700084



1807



. .





Major Information of the Deed

	Major Information of the	10 Deed		
40 0 00	1-1606-00764/2020	Date of Registration	13/92/2020	
No:	The state of the s	Office where deed is re	gletered	
guery No / Year	1605-1000273236/2020	A.D.S.R. ALIPORE, Dist	rict: South 24-Parganas	
Query Date	13/02/2020 2:44:29 PM			
Applicant Name, Address & Other Details	B Basu Alipore Police Court, Thana Alipore, - 700027, Mobile No.: 9831528996.		BS, WEST BENGAL, PIN	
	100021, 1110010	Additional Transaction	Approximation of the second	
Transaction	and Attaces offer Registered			
[0138] Sale, Development	Power of Attorney after Registered		A CONTRACTOR OF STATE	
Development Agreement		Market Value		
Set Forth value		Rs. 69.95.255/-		
		Registration Fee Paid		
Stampduty Paid(SD)		De 7/ (Article E)		
Rs 100F (Article 48(g)) Remarks	Development Power of Attorney after No/Year] - 160500745/2020 Receiv issuing the assement slip (Urban are	Registered Development ed Rs 50/- (FIFTY only)	Agreement of [Deed from the applicant for	

District: South 24-Parganas, P.S.- Regent Park, Corporation, KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, Road KAMDAHARI PURBA PARA, , Premises No. 91, , Ward No. 111 Pin Code : 700084

Sch	Plot	Khatian	Lano	000	Ward No: 111 Pi	Value (In Rs.)		the of Appropri
No L1	Number	Number	Proposed Bastu	KUK	7 Katha 6 Chatak		68,75,255/-	Width of Approach Road: 16 Ft . Project Name
-	Grand	Total			12.375Dec	0 /-	68,75,255 /-	

Struct	ure Details		Setforth	Market value	Other Details
Sch	Structure	Area of Structure	Value (in Rs.)	(in Rs.)	
No	Details	The second second second	0/-	1,20,000/-	Structure Type Structure
S1	On Land L1	400 Sq Ft			Ties

Gr. Floor, Area of floor, 400 Sq.Ft., Residential Use, Cemented Floor, Age of Structure; 0Year, Roof Type, Tiles Shed, Extent of Completion: Complete

tent of Completion: Campi	ete			 _
Total: 400 sq ft	01	1,20,000 /-	 	 -

ame Address, Photo, Finger print and Signature

Name	Photo	Finger Print	Signature
Mr NARAYAN CHANDRA SAHA Son of Late NAKUL CHANDRA SAHA Executed by: Self, Date of Execution: 13/02/2020 , Admitted by: Self, Date of Admission. 13/02/2020 ,Place Office			Norogea etc. Sate.
	13027121	13/12/2026	13422036

Q-31 KAMDAHARI PURBA PARA, P.O:- GARIA, P.S:- Bansdroni, District:-South 24-Parganas, West Bengal, India, PIN - 700084 Sex: Male, By Caste: Hindu, Occupation: Business, Citizen of: India, PAN No.:: AMAPS2255H, Aadhaar No: 85xxxxxxxx1575, Status :Individual, Executed by: Self, Date of Execution: 13/02/2020

, Admitted by: Self. Date of Admission: 13/02/2020 ,Place: Office

Attorney Details :

Name, Address, Photo, Finger print and Signature No

SOUMYA CONSTRUCTION

T-21, Subhas Pally P.O.- GARIA, P.S. Bansdroni, District -South 24-Parganas, West Bengal, India, PIN -700084 , PAN No AYNPM6694H Aadhaar No Not Provided by UIDAI, Status : Organization, Executed by Representative

Representative Details

io io	Name,Address,Photo,Finger print and Signature					
	Name	Photo	Finger Print	Signature		
	Mr SOUMYAJIT MAITI					
	(Presentant) Son of Mr RANJIT KUMAR MAIT! Date of Execution - 13/02/2020, Admitted by: 5elf, Date of Admission 13/02/2020, Place of			Somywit Hart		
	Admission of Execution Office	Feb 13 2020 4 91FM	12422020	12427470		

T-21 SUBHASH PALLY, P.O.- GARIA, P.S.- Bansdroni, District -South 24-Parganas, West Bengal, India, PIN - 700084, Sex: Male, By Caste: Hindu, Occupation: Business, Citizen of: India, , PAN No. AYNPM6694H, Aadnaar No: 90xxxxxxxx0745 Status Representative. Representative of SOUMYA CONSTRUCTION (as Sole Proprietor)

cails :

Asish ACHARYYA

ar S K Acharyya P.O:- Dhosa, P.S:- Joynagar, cr-South 24-Parganas, West Bengal, PIN - 743337



Finger Print

13/02/2020

Photo

13/02/2020

13/02/2020

Signature

Identifier Of Mr NARAYAN CHANDRA SAHA, Mr SOUMYAJIT MAITI

Transf	er of property for L1		
SI.No	From	To. with area (Name-Area)	
1	Mr NARAYAN CHANDRA SAHA	SOUMYA CONSTRUCTION-12 375 Dec	
Trans	fer of property for S1		_
SI.No	From	To. with area (Name-Area)	
1	Mr NARAYAN CHANDRA SAHA	SOUMYA CONSTRUCTION-400.00000000 Sq Ft	£ 7.

Endorsement For Deed Number : I - 160500764 / 2020

7-2020

ficate of Admissibility (Rule 43, W.B. Registration Rules 1962)

enssible under rule 21 of West Bengal Registration Rule, 1962 duly stamped under schedule 1A, Article number 48 (a) of Indian Stamp Act 1899

Presentation(Under Section 52 & Rule 22A(3) 46(1),W.B. Registration Rules,1962)

Presented for registration at 13:55 hrs on 13-02-2020, at the Office of the A.D.S.R. ALIPORE by Mr. SOUMYAJIT MAITI

Certificate of Market Value(WB PUVI rules of 2001)

Certified that the market value of this property which is the subject matter of the deed has been assessed at Rs 69.95,255/-

Admission of Execution (Under Section 58, W.B. Registration Rules, 1962)

Execution is admitted on 13/02/2020 by Mr NARAYAN CHANDRA SAHA, Son of Late NAKUL CHANDRA SAHA, Q-31 KAMDAHARI PURBA PARA, P.O. GARIA, Thana Bansdroni, , South 24-Parganas, WEST BENGAL, India, PIN -

Indetified by Mr Snehasish ACHARYYA, . . Son of Mr S K Acharyya, Dhosa, P.O. Dhosa, Thana: Joynagar, . South 24-Parganas, WEST BENGAL, India, PIN - 743337, by caste Hindu, by profession Others

Admission of Execution (Under Section 58, W.B. Registration Rules, 1962) [Representative]

Execution is admitted on 13-02-2020 by Mr SOUMYAJIT MAITI, Sole Proprietor, SOUMYA CONSTRUCTION T-21 Subhas Pally., P.O.- GARIA, P.S.- Bansdroni, District:-South 24-Parganas, West Bengal, India, PIN - 700084 Indetified by Mr Snehasish ACHARYYA, ... Son of Mr S K Acharyya, Dhosa, P.O. Dhosa, Thana: Joynagar, . South 24-Parganas WEST BENGAL, India, PIN - 743337, by caste Hindu, by profession Others

Certified that required Registration Fees payable for this document is Rs 7/- (E = Rs 7/-) and Registration Fees paid by Cash Rs 7/-

Payment of Stamp Duty

Certified that required Stamp Duty payable for this document is Rs. 50/- and Stamp Duty paid by Stamp Rs 100/-

1. Stamp: Type. Impressed, Serial no 916856, Amount. Rs 100/-, Date of Purchase. 18/01/2020, Vendor name. I Chakraborty

Antolds

I to I lare - art

Sukanya Talukdar ADDITIONAL DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR OFFICE OF THE A.D.S.R. ALIPORE South 24-Parganas, West Bengal

Certificate of Registration under section 60 and Rule 69.

Registered in Book - I

Volume number 1605-2020, Page from 28304 to 28321 being No 160500754 for the year 2020.



Jululide.

Digitally signed by SUKANYA TALUKDAR

Date: 2020.02.14 17:13:14 +05:30 Reason: Digital Signing of Deed.

(Sukanya Talukdar) 2020/02/14 05:13:14 PM ADDITIONAL DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR OFFICE OF THE A.D.S.R. ALIPORE West Bengal.

(This document is digitally signed.)